
m«f ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

~ fctHT1T/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ Cf ~ 1Jq'/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
.;) " 

fctsfi;:r ~ ~ ~IVIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

fft'6Cicri(1q<(d''i/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
.;) 

{lffi;r Gi'. /Ph. No. 0471 - 2564568 I 2564545) 

~-~ ~ "i. c?iQ'HQ<tH'fl/=tflQJt\/1/fol/11/2025-2026 ~ 26.06.2025 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/EOl/11/2025-2026 Dated 26.06.2025 

~-~ 3'11A~(1 m gy- ~/NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 
.;) .. 

1. 31ffif cfi 'U IS\:; q f2l cf;l .3ffi' ~ ~ <hTI f{>) ffil C1 ~ cfi fc;lv ~-tsfta'T cccmr 31l01 c>il $01 ~ -~ ~ fcl C'< I Q 

311cH~C1 cf;l ~ g-1 On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work . 

Sfi".'t'l". fctcR'ur I Description ~I Details 
51. No. 

fi~ QJi Qfl$/~311 $ Q fl'4._, CI~'4._{CfliCJ. cf;l ~ ~.m ~ 
q{q{ldl(1 ~ 1"\hfbll CflT ~ ~1(>!' ~ ~ ..:> 

1. ~ CflT ~~/Title of work 
fq:)f?:Jil ~ ~ I Replacement of conventional light 

fittings with energy efficient LED light fittings in various 

facilities at CMSE/IISU, Vattiyoorkavu. 

fa1facJ ~ at 'JT$' 3101 JOt I ~ (1 '(>ll"Jl'(1' I 
2. ~50.66 ~ /Lakhs ..:> 

Estimate cost put to tender 

CfiTt ~ M cf;l ~~~ ~I 
Fvm m ~~r M cf;l fctfit c):; 

3. 
15ct ~ ~ Plo=rr ~ (06) uer ~I Six Months 
Period of completion in months 

reckoned from the 15th day of date of 

issue of work order 

~ ~ c;'RTa:r ~ C'<f(11~\?1 ~/From 27.06.2025, 17.00 ~/Hrs. '(1'Cfl'/to 07.07.2025, 23.00 

CfiT 513 01 ({I 5 fct;-m ~ fiCfiC1T t ~/Hrs. 
4. 

Period during which the tender 

document can be downloaded. 

~ fq~S~Cfl{UI ~/From 28.06.2025, 09.00 ~/Hrs. '(1'Cfl'/to 08.07.2025, 12.00 
5 . 

~/Hrs. Bid clarifications 

fa1facJ ~ cf;l 3fFc1J:r fctfit q ~ CflT '(1'Cfl'/Up to 11.07.2025, 23.00 ~/Hrs . 
6. Last date and time for receipt of 

tenders 

fa1facJ ~ cf;l ~ ~ q CflT/On 14.07.2025, 15.00 ~/Hrs. 

7. 
~ 

Due date and time of opening of 

tenders 

8. 
~~uffi(~) {1,01,320.00 

Earnest money deposit (EMD) 



2. ~ * m ~ ~ <JlJ<:kll ~ \:'~ . 
Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering -

~ CfiT ~ki~ffikl ~rill CfiT 1U ~ 6Tml The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 

~.R 

Sl. 
No. 

a. 

<ll a <l C11 ~ ~ ffi C1 l1JiTUT I 
.:> 

<lla<lC11 ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ Cfl{ ~ fcRrr ~/ 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

~ ~ \.l{-c1c1"1ct~'{ul ~ ~ ~ ~ i) ~ ~~IT <1m ~ *~ ~ 
.:> .:> 

~ ft.rr ~ t\M c:m~ ~ ~ ~ c;qm ;;nil quh:rr '>I JOt 1 a 1 q 31 ~ t;t JOtlfUJ C1 -c;rfci1 
' " ~ ~ o:frtt 3f<>:(>lffiC11Gjfll{ ~ CfiT Work orders and completion certificates issued 

fiC1'ilii\J101Cfl ~ * G"{T fcRrr ~ ~I by the authority concerned to establish work 
" Should have satisfactorily completed the experience. 

works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i. cfio:r ~ ~. ~ ~ ~ "(>ITdf(1" i i) ~ G"1iVrr ~ ;;nil CflfliT efi'r uh=rr 
31GjJOII~C1 "(>lldf(1", ~ fcf1 f20.26 ~ ~ '>IJOIIOiq::j ~ fiT~ t)g'jQfl '>IJOIIOiq::j (m 

~~~:e ~i=r :o~k::ach costing not less ~ 3fT<T efi'r ~) 3ft" ?;an ~I 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. Completion certificates for works issued by 
f20.26 Lakhs (or) Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 

· · ....+ = ~ ~ ............+-. -Pr -::-rnT:::I" Deducted at Source) certificates. II. C,l '<;"IOOIUI <til~, IV1CT1cl1 '>1\~Cf' Cf'l \'llu l \1 

3101JOII~C1 <WRT, ~ fcf1 f30.40 ~ ~ 
.:> 

60% * CflJl a:r ~ m 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e . 
f30.40 Lakhs (or) 

iii. VCF ~ ~. ~flch'J <WRf 3101JOII~C1 
.:> 

~. ~ fcf1 f40.53 ~ ~ 80% * CfiJOt" 

a:r ~I 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. f40.53 lakhs. 

a:ttc/Note : 

i) ~ ~ * ~m f; ~ !ThR:a1~ efi'r .3-TNfct <1m ~mqa::r ~ m~ ~ ~ 
" - .:> 

ii) 

iii) 

CflT Cfll <l~ crCl <l 01 I 
Similar works shall mean execution of electrical works w ith supply and installation of LED 

fittings. 

fcmr dTQ" CflfliT CflT ~. ~ ~ Cll fC1 fcl Cfl ~ * 7% -c;rfc1 ~ cfi'r wmur ?;{" * 
" " 

G~q;1,C1:fl ~ ~ ClAJOtl01 ~ fCR C1cfi ~ ~ ~. ~flch'J d"fO'T01T ~ ~ 

M cf;'r ~ * ~ ~ '>lfC1c1"1Cfl{OI efi'r 3ffirn" ~ C1cficfi'r~ I 
.:> 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 

value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 

date of submission of bids. 

3'tf-CfR'R" <IT ~-~ ~ ~ * Cfil<{iV:a(1 m tmJOT!Jtt>'4iCficrt ~ ~ ~ ~ 
.:> - " . ~~· 

~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for. eligibility I evaluation. 



b. ~ ~ ;t 31 ~ CflT fi<HIC(1 (31.03.2024) ~ f<"ln-t'lll ca:l.3ITCR ('f!Tf (>l'l]l 'QCf ~ 

~ cfro:r crsiT dt 3ffi:r<:f ~ f<"ln1"1ll Cfll{~~l{, r;~frcr 6"(! ~ l1:f <t' ~ ~ <>'!'@Cfll{ 
..:> ..:> 

c. 

~ cfi'r 3"tD'i<Hifa1(1 (>J'fdf(1, <t' 30% ~ 'Cfl'J1 o%t' muf-G:fl Chartered Accountant certificate 
..:> 

~ ~ <:rTGfr ~ ~15.20 ~I Should have for the Annual financial turn over and balance 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 
30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 

year {31.03.2024), i.e. ~15 .20 Lakhs. 

31 ~ 2024 CflT ~ ~ qm crsiT <t' ~ 

c;r~~crsrr-R~~o%t'ti~ 
..:> 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 31st 

March 2024. 

sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

d. ~ *'" 3"tD'i<Hifai(1 (>J'fdf(1, ~ ~2o.26 ~ ct ~ 3"tD'ifiru(1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 
..:> ..:> " ..:> 

e . 

40% cfi'r ~mro:r ~ ~ ~I fi4a=o=t(11 muf-tr:f cfi'r SI<HifUI(1 ~ 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated ('t'iqlnl1(11 '11i11l!T-q;f a)~;q1 ct SI'RIJICfi'lOI 
cost of the work, i.e. ~20.26 Lakhs. <4i'r ~ fc!rfit ~ u;: ~ ~., .3ffttq; 

~*'"~~*'"~~-Rcfr 
~ ~ *'" 3"101 <H lfai (1 (>J1'df(1 ~ ~ ~ 

..:> v 

~I f"'fairi=fclet-::c;J"r.ICfi=lrr{ CflT ~ {AxNx2)-B <t' 3-TTtlR' 
" tR.w:rafr~~cfi'r~cfi'r'JTUia1TCR" 

~ mfillc:r CR'D'"1T WIT 3ffi' fa1fcrcJ c; 'f(11 ~ '?1 <t 
~ fa1 ~ c;01 <t m~ ~ CR'D'iT WIT 1 

The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula: 

(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

A- qt ~ d'TQ" ~ ~ ~ tR' 6 CflT 

~ ;r ~ ~)I Certified copy of ., 
latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 
than six months from the last date of 

submission of bids). 

i. m ~-1 <t ~ fcliSf:aCfl 
..:> 

~ (;q -::r3 <"=<>'!'tff{g'?.t=(1 .,..,.{'t"TT.ri rnl '-l=o-1 cfi'r 
..:> 

~~<t'~~~ 
ri <t' ~ Rln1~ll SIFA~\&{11 ~M 
6"(! "ill""N ~ CflT ~I ~ ~{I <H~ C:{ 
..:> " 
·~· cfi'r ~ dt 31TCf~<TCfl" 61 A 

..:> 

statement of ongoing works indicating 

financial commitment for each of these 

works during the stipu lated period of 

complet ion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is requ ired in support of 

parameter 'B 

" t."'llTO'i' met 6"(! Cl ~ <H I D'i ~ 'feR' tR' dTc1 i i. 
..:> " 

34;QCf(1 D'ilc (ii) * r;~!N d'TQ" ~ 
~ ct ~ (;q Cl ~<HID'i (>J1'df(1 ffi 5 crsiT <t' c;fuo:r ~ ~ (~ ~ * ~ 

'd'fm ~ ca:l.WcR) * ~ d'TQ" 

~~CflT~I 
" Maximum va lue of work executed in one 

year (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the wor k completed as 

well as work in progress. 

" ..:> 
faiCfll<>'ll ~I 
Current costing level for va lue of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 



f. 

B- <'h~CHI01 ~ "«R 'R ~ 'N' CflTI 
(-mfa1 m ~ ~ tfi'r ~. ~ 
~/12) <t c;'Rra:r rF ~ ~ ~ ~ 
ri <t" ~ ~ Fclnilll '>1kl~I&<113IT 
CflT ~I 
Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' 

years (i.e. Period of completion, in months 

/12) at current price level. 

N- jq~Cf(1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 
..:> 

~ tfi'r ~ t, CfiT ~ ~ ~ 
fa1Urfur i'flTI tfi'r ~ I 
Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

which bids are invited. 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

~~ &f!CfiCi~ <t m:r ~ m m ~ 
'..:> 

~ ~ artT 3ft«:f "CfdT om ~ 
(cr<f"i(UI 50 kW) <t" ~ ~ fifck\ICfil{ 

" '..:> 

<>ll$flcrfl ~ ~~ 
The bidder sha ll possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category (minimum 50 kW) issued by Central or 

State Electricity Authority. 

~ ~ fifclC\ICfil{ <t" <>ll$flcrfl <fi'r 
' ..:> 

rr'>l CHmfil jVrrrl ~Ci ~I 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3 . ~ ~ -R ~v-~~ltn c=rm ~ ~ ~~ q:;r ~ <R fa1FctcJ C\'ftil8'?1 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO 8~fii$C:: 'fl" 51301(>1~5 fcl:;<:rr aT 'fi"Cfi"(1T tl ~ Yv1lCfi{OI tfi'r mm 
3q4ctC"i 8~fii$C:: -R c;-~~ ~ t1 $"-~ <t ~ ~ "'>lfst;m ~~ m=m-~~ ~files CfiT 
~tl 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. ~ C\fC"i 18 '?fi CfiT s 1301 ~ s ~ m:f 'fl" f.=! fa C\ I Cfi I { CfiT ~ ~ dt tmf o:rti" 61" JITt:!dTT I 

faifclc;ICfil{ ~ ~ ~ 1N C\f<118\J1 ~-m<l fct~ ~ flc-lllfCl<1 ~ ~I <D?; qr<:rr .... . ... ... 

5. 

dTm fcl:i cf .3ITCr~~ CfiT 'Rf o:rti" m 6 <1T ml ~ CfiT ~ fcl:im anmr I 
" Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verificat ion subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 

1!) f.=tfclc;ICfil{ CfiT 3q~Cf<"1 -eru 1 dt eft ~ uTW <fi'r ~ Jr.I1T uTW "CHicrr-~ ~~ 3101flfil<1 
..:> ..:> " 

~ ~ fllClitt Jr.I1T ~ <t ~ "R, ~ ~. <fiiH1Q<t1'ffl, ~. ffi;oqcr1c14'V1 -695 022 
' .:> .:> 

<t IT1T11 fcRfr 3101tlfil<1 ~ ~ w ~ ~ (m) 3101 t~Rl <1 ~ ~ art'r ~ dllit'r <t 
.,J t'\ ... ..,:) C'\. ... 

~ dt Jr.11T tR1T1T 6Tm I ~ ~ uTW, ~ "<;JTC(1 ~ tfi'r .3ffi1CH" ~ 'fl" 180 faa:IT C1Cfi" 

~ ~~ -mt ~. 5r5r tt ~ -R 1)ff(1"(1" fcl1m d"fm t m ~m CfiT ~ 'R <1ic=r 
..:> ..:> 

. ~ 01Cficf1Cfi{DI fcl:im JITt:!dTT JfR ~ f.=lfclc;ICfil{1 <t ~ fct:IWT C0ffi ~ <t 'CHlt<:rCH' 

'f!"l $<'lct?IF.=Icti ~ "R ~ tfi'r CWRfr tfi'r ~~ 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 

form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a schedu led bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be va lid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same wi ll be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers wi ll be made through 

Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

~ ~ ~~~ "R & CfiT CJC1T Ch{cAC11<>'l QCHQ'HQCH$ ~ CfiT QCHQ'HQCH$ ~ 3fTtffi" 
" " ' 

~ 1 3<;_llliCH ~ ciu-~"ICh{DI \>lCHIDiq:il <rr ~ ~ ~ (tr~)/mcft "QCf m ~ 
~ (c);cfr~)/cti<R ~~~ ~ ~ ~ (~~)16H5httc l!Cf ~ fa:rt~m 
liT QCHQ'HQCH$ tHSll(>lll c;qm fclf.iR\tSc ~ ~ ~ c;qm art'r ciu-~lCh{DI \>lCHIDI43l ~ 

' ' .:> 

~ ~I ~/l;ICHIDiqSl ~ ~ ~ fc'tfitl~ df$" ~ ~ (lCfl ~~~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost/ EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khad i Vi llage & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

6. 34 ~ CfC1 w 1 -R fclf.iR\tSc ~ ~ 3fR ~ 3q" m, f.1mur "C!Cr .310'R"a1UT tAmar-
.:> .:> .:> 

~. e~lQ'HQBfi\ ~. \"8'6C1crlC14{CH ct Chlll~(>lll "R f.ifclc;IQ ~ ~I 
.:> .:> 

Tenders w ill be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipu lated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

1. -en ~ q;r ~ W-101, ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3fR ~ CfiT m m-~. N m, 
~ l!Cf .310'R"IBUT t;rmal-~, e~lQBQBfi\ ~. f8'6C1crlC1q{CH *" Chlll~(>lll "R ~ fcR:rr 

.:> .:> .:> .:> 

-aro=tT ~I~~~~~~ 3fR ~ CfiT liT TIRt ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ 6 "C1l ~ CfiT ~ "C"i'R tR 3ifcfiCflC1 fcR:rr aTQdTTI c.. 

a) Original instrument of EMD sha ll be submitted preferably by hand/ speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 

before due date and time of opening of tender. If va lid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

~ ~ ~~~ "R & CfiT CJCIT Ch{cAC11<>'l QCHQ'HQCH$ ~ CfiT QCHQBQCH$ ~ 3fTtffi" 
" " ' 

~ I 3C\llliCH ~ ciu-~"ICh{DI \>lCHIDJq::j liT ciu-~lCh{DI \>lCHIDI43l 3IY"{" W 5(#1") "R BruC11111BI{ 
' " .:> 

31111 '>I CHI fUl C1 ~ "'>lfci ~ ~ ~I 34 ij CfC1 ~/1;1 CHI u I 4 3l ~ ~ "'>lfci 3q" m, f.1d:frur 
.:> .:> .:> 

QCf .310'R"IBUT t;rmal-~, e~lQBQBfi\ ~. f8'6C1crlC14{CH cl; Chlll~(>lll ;R" ~ ~ ~ ~ 
.:> .:> .:> 

~ CfiT c:rtrr ~ tR liT TIRt ~ t;ffM ~ ~I ~ faifctcJ ~ ~ ~ ~ CfiT 
.:> 

c:rtrr ~ tR liT m-~ ~ "'>lfc1 ~ ~ eiTcfr 6 c:IT ~ "C1'R tR ~ t;ff(1TCf CfiT 

31fe~lChC1 fcR:rr aTQdTTI c.. 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 

UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 

Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 

be summarily rejected. 



8. ~ ~ tfi'r ~ fc!tftt ~ ~ ~ tfi'r ~ ~ •Mcil c:m>l f';!t\l~lctiHl tfi'r Cicticrftc#il 

vcr alfUIR4cti iffi;ft IDi>ft ~I C1Cfia-t~ch'i 't!Cf CliWihT<lCfi ~ ~ ~ ~ 31Jdt fcR:rn:r 'ffcfra=rr I c. 

CHC>"<liCfilrl ~ ~I (1Cfiafich'i 't!Cf CllfUIRTO!lCfi ~ <):; CHC>'<liCfilrl <):; ~. fa:)~c;ICfil't c;cmT ~ 
C'\ C'\. ... ~ 

~ 'ii'T1T C\f<"11~;;rt1 'CfiT fcR:¥ ~ ~ fa1fra:rcrT ~ ~I ~ 'fr'm 'd'fm ~ ~ ~ 4)aOQ(11 

~ ChT ~ II'16T CfiTCfr (1')' ~ ~ ~ ~ 3ifc=l'l Cfil{ CR eft ~ JfR ~ '>lf(11 C11 CfiT 31Jdt cfi'r 
~ 6q ~~ II16T ~ ~I ~ "tRUT Jl 31Jdt, C1Cfiailch'i CHC>'<liCfilrl ~ (~) c;cmT 

..:> " ' 

fa:1 ~ c; I Cfi I'( cfi'r 8;l11c1T 'CfiT CH C>"<l j Cfilrl 3ffi' 'fiT~ tf fa:1 ~ c; I Cfi I'( c;cmT ~ 'ii'T1T ri Jl ~ q;u;- 'CfiT 
" ' ..:> 

fattla=rur ~ ~ ~ 1 JtC>'<l i Cfilrl <):; ~ <):; m~ e1 Cfia-t~ ch'i JtC>'<l i Cfilrl ~ ~ ~ C\f<"11 ~ ;;rt <):; 

m~ ~ 61 ~ ~. fa:1R\~c: ~ (mnr fa:1~c;ICfiFd CfiT ~ ~ eft ~) CfiT 31WT *· 
~ ~ fa:1~c;ICfil{1 cfi'r ~ ~ ~ fattla;rur (1'm (1Cfiafich'i CHC>"<l1Cfill1 <):; ~ mnr em! 

" 
~ 3ffi' fa1FclcJ ~~~RIT <):; ~ 31Jdt 'ch'i' ~ cfi'r ~~ 

..:> 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation oftechno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be · considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

iftc: ~ fa'~N fa:1~c;ICfiH, ~ ffCHTII1' ~ C1'm qRCHIDI C1'm JtC>'<liCfilrl <):; ffCHTII1' ~ <):; ~ 

CfiR"<l" 6q ~ 'QCfl Cf'lt <):; .Jfc;{ ~ cfiW Jl * ~ c;;cl"{T (1Cfia-tlch'i ~ Jl CHC>'<lifct1<1 ~ 'd'fm 6, CfiT 
..:> ' " 

cra=r: CHC>"<lifcl;(1 II16T ~ ~ 3ffi' ClACHIIrl fa1Fclc;r cfi'r Gl:f(1T <):; ~ <):; f(;nr ~ CHC>'<li<tllrl 3fCfi' 
..:> " " 

f(;nr~l 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. fa'1~c;ICfil{, ~fiCfil ~ fCI~Cfil{ ~ 'd'fm 6, m ~ 'ii'T1T ~ <):; 5% ('Qfq ">>'fti~T(1') 'CfiT ~ cfi'r 

'd'l'lit'r, 3IT~J<T-q'3j'/~ JIT?;~r <):; ~ ~ <):; ~ * 1s ftii1T <):; ~ ~~ ~ 'd'l'lit'r CHidf-q:r 
~~~ 3"1111fifil<"1 ~ c;cmT ~ 0fCHT ~ <):; ~ ~. tmT ~. cfiQ'HQ=tFt:fl, cierr-695 022 

.,:) C'\. ... .::J 

<):; II1TCH' ~ (m) 3"1111fifil<"1 ~ c;cmT ~ ~ d'lTW <):; ~ Jt ~ ~ Jt 0fCHT ~ ~~ ~ 
..:> " ' 

fa:1~c;ICfil{ , ~ ~ ~. ~ ~ ~ m. ~ ~ ~ <):; ~. jq4Cf(1 fa:1~q1c;111 'J"flitT 
~ Jl ~ ~ 6 (1')' ~ c;cfRT 0fCHT ~ df$' ~ 0fCHT uftl, \J1{CHicA <):; c:fR' ~ n:!f ~ ~ 

' ..:> 

3ffi' 3"1T~J<T-q31'/~ ~T fa:1~c;ICfil't CfiT ~ 'fftf01T ~ ftla:rr ~: tf ~ ~~I jq~Cf(1 fa:1tSqlc;lrl 
" ..:> 

'd'l'lit'r mq ~ <):; ~ tr fa1FclcJ ~ ~ '\J1"CHT uftl ~ ~I 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, wi ll be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of t he tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Schedu led Bank 

issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 

fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor w ill be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cance lled automatically w ithout any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender sha ll be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. faifcRJ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ fa1fck~ICflH, 1.l'tf ~JCti", 4)QJi\ifl/11tml, <fi~QJitl/ 3tl" -.;rt:ITif, 
~ ~ ~ 

4)QJig)-ti~C\IQ/$"'~~<1{-~/$\ifi~<H-~i$"'~~<H-~i$-li~:lH-~ cf,T qa~CiiCHfc'l ~ ~m;r " ~ 

"CflT faifra=rur CR" ~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 

Director, CMGI Head CMDI Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI 
Engineer-SO. 

11. 3ffiC1 <);" 'l:l~?qfc"l cf,T JW ~ ~ ~qlCfll'l: Cfl'I:~Cll<>ll mfucRur crlJ..CiiCiCH m ~ ~ ~ CflT 

'fq')l Cfll '< ~ ~ ~<:r a:r6T t 3ffi" ~ CfiRUT ~ tao=rr ~ m 1;{TC(1 m.fr ~3IT ct>T ~ ~ 
~ 

"CflT ~ mc=rr t 1 m.fr fa1fck11 ci ~ Fa1R~c: ~TCiT ct>T ~ a:r6T ~ 6T m ~ ~1"8" ~ 

fa1fclC<ICflF( C\Qro ~~ & -eJ ~ t, Jl'fqlCfll'l: CR" cfr ~I 
' " 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any ofthe prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 

conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. 3ffiC1 <);" 'l:l~?qfc'l cf,T JW ~ faifcRJ 'fqlCfll{ Cfl{~Cll<>ll mfucRur ~ ~T ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
m Jl q~a~Cii/m ~ cf,T d1]";rr Jl m "CflT 3fr ~ m t e1m f.1f<le<ICfll'< ~ ~ Jl ~ 

3fr CJCIT a:r6T cRm I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. 3ffiC1 <);" {l~?qfc"l cf,T 3W ~ fa1FclcJ 'fqlCflH Cfl'I:~Cll<>ll mfucRur fa1FclcJ <tiT ~ ~ ~ m ~ ~ 

m <tiT t=cfl Cfll'< ~ "CflT ~ m t crm Fa1 f<le<lct>l '< <tiT ~ dfQ" m "CR" tr ~ "Cfl{a1T ~ 1 
" The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the w hole or 

any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. fa1FclcJ <);" ~ Jl ~Iff m ~Iff ~ ~ ~ 3fr qa=r-~ ~ ~ ~ t 3ffi" ~ ~ 
qlff-~ ~ cf,T ~~T cf,T t ~ ~ ~ cf,T ~ faiFclcJ Jl'fq')ICfll{ CR" -eJ ~I 

' ~ 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 

by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

\RCi I Cll CflT "\:IT~ fR Cfl Ci I ~ "CflT fcl Cfl C"q mc=rT t I 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 

policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. f.1fclc;ICfil{ cnr nt~ ~ ~ ~ 3'B' ~ * f.1fct?J ~ m cfi'r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
..:> 

~ ~ 3ffi' ~ Cfil~~cr-c.l'!kt -q ~CFcAC\1{ ~ e<:rfctc:r ~~~ ~ CT1\?1~cfl'l fu~ t1 
~ 301 c~ RC1ll1 <flT CT1l'd1 3fr ~ CRa=rT ~ crrr ~ mtr ~ 3fr ~ Jt 'Cfj']'J1 <R" ~ 6 m 

" 
crn-~ crif Cfilii{C"t 6 .1tR crn-~ nt~ * ~ {j\5jqf81(1 ~ CflT CT1'?1~<hl ft~~ t1 
~ ~ ~ ~B CflT 3("c>i\:lCT1 m lR ~ C\.?RT ~ cf;'r ~ f.1fct?J ~ CR' ~ ~ '("t"trr 

~~~~~ 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 

subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. fatfclcJ. 3qiiCfC1 ~ 1 ~ ~ fa1fuc;r ~ cf;'r .3fFc:rn' fctftr ~ ~-~-~ 120 ~ crq; J1"'a=<:r 
..:> ..:> 

~ 1 ~ ~ f.1 fclc;1 CfiH ~ .31cffu ~ ~ 3fq"CT1T ~ CfT'R1 <t=rr t m fa1fclcJ cf;'r ~rc:rr 'Q"Ci 

~ * 'Cfi'fJ' q~q ACT1 CR"(1T t crn- Fctm, 'fRCfiT{' cnr 'fq"JCfii{ ~ t ill ffiCfiR' ~ ~ ~ 
..:> 

m ¥rm tR ~ qm ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ so % (tfqffi ~R1) <flT ~ ~ CflT 
..:> 

~ m'C1T t1 31Tdl, ~fclc;ICfil{ cnr cnm cf;'r q01~fclc;l * ~ AA cf;'r ~ ~ ~ ~~ 
..:> ..:> 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 

Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit SO% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. f.1'fct?J lR f.1oh:r ~ lR, m ~ fcl c; I Cfil {1 ~ mtr 'Q"Cfi' CRR' ~ '\51TQd1T I 

On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 



C1<tiC•ftch'l-alfi11R;q<fi amrt cl;" mllf ~h1~~d Gfdla"f'i cl;" ~ <fi't § 1ilfrt '9"f¥ <fi't ~. ~ 
~ '6tit tR ~~GICfil'(l qiT ltfcft1Jd 1%m ~I 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~31cf {=mPt=r ~ 6q ~ ~ c;qro artf fct;Q" 'J'['(! f1 <H lfCi::i \>l <HI o I q ~ 
.,:) .,:) ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. ~ ~ ~ .3fO=R1R' 'ff.Ria1 qq:;fct C1:!.IT C1c>icr1"1<0J qf{JOIIOI Cf;f Cfi'Rl' ~ Cf;f C\'f(11~vl'l 'Q'<HTUT 
.,:) c. .,:) 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 

eligibility criteria. 

4. fat#r G'T'fVIT c;qro artf Cfil"<<T 6q f1 <HI f\::(:1 \>l <H I o I q ~ ~?I Q f1 ('f-!Rf tR' CfiTCT 11<IT Cf'R') \>l <HI o I q ~l ~ 
' .,:) 

~~~~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shal l be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. mt5 &l:rni<hH 'CI3ffi artf ~ 31.03.2024 'ChT f1<HIC(1 6Mcll&l ~ ~ CflSIT ~ ~ c=r:trr ~ 

R:rn~*u&l ~ fckct"lll C<lfG'R' cfi'r J1T'3IT c=rm ~ ~. ~ c=rm ~ ~ fclcRur 
.,:) 

Annua l financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2024 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ 3i<I"WRlC1 ~ ~ 'W'CC1 ~ 'ti4crCrl(11 m-~ cf;'r \>l<HifUIC1 ~ (fi4a:;;:j(11 m-q3!' 
.,:) " .,:) 

~ ~ \>l'fC1d'ICh{01 cf;'r ~ ~ ~ ~: ~ ~ ~ tRTOfr a:r ~ ~) 
.,:) .,:) 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate shou ld not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ cfi'r 8;f<H'(1T qf{Chc>lCrl/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ c341CIHl ~ ~ C'll$~f1 cfi'r ~I Copy of va lid electrical contractor's license. 
' ..:l 

9. ~ cfi'r fil <H lcr'Q ~Tffi ~ ~-1 ~ .3fO=R1R' ~ fa1fclcJ ~ ~ 3f<ec>iml (1 ~ f1 <H lf\::(:1 . .,:) .,:) 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86) . 

10. ~ cfi'r fii<Hicr'Q ~Tffi ~ ~-2 ~ .3fO=R1R' Cfi'Rl' q;r ~. fi<Hif\::(:1 cfi'r ~~ ~ iijd)J,(1:fl ~ 
.,:) " . 

~ Cfi«t ~ f1<HIC(1 Cfil"<<T cf;'r ~ (~ ff. $'.86) 
" .,:) " c. 

A list of comp leted works indicating va lue of w ork, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. it:f/bf ~~/PAN/TAN details. 

12. if<I'1'GfT ~ ~/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ cf;-qfai cfi'r ~/Company Profile with details. 

14. ~"{Qfi~ ci~"l<h{OI \>l<HIOI4~/GST registration certificate. 

15. 3if8~ct<i C\'f(11Cl31, 'li"fe; 'ChT$' eft' (1)" /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



IH5("<19a\ ;;ftc /IMPORTANT NOTE 
' 

• ~ CfiT Jrn" C:H""C11il"' I QfHQ't!QfH$ q\iflq;{DI QfHIDI4ill, ~ ~ c#i't ~ ~ ~ 
" ~ em- m ~ ~. 3"4' ~. ~ vi ~ 113fm - ~. ~ mmn$" 

.:> 

~ ~. c=firr, ~ tft".3IT. , ffi{)ctcr1C14V1 - 695022, ~ t" Cfil<0i>i4 'If ~ ~ 
.:> .:> 

~ m ~ m=c ~ 3t.;r;rr ~ 1 ~ ~ ~ c#i't ~ fafit ~ ~ ctrr 
m ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 QfHQ'AQtH$ q\i)q;{ol QfH IDI4ill CfiT ~ '1fct "Ql"CC1" ;;;gt c#i't "'TCft ~. 
err ~ em-~ cftt q"{ .11 :t=cft 'fC1 ~ -;;rrQ7JT 1 

Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 

If hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due 

date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• q c!i fH Iii 'A"mT ~ t" 3r.mR, :a~ & lifil'l~/'A q '< q 1~"1 'l~ c#i't Ci :q RC1ifi ~ em-' 'A"{1ffi Cfi'R"U'IT 
.:> .:> .:> • .:> 

~. ~ t- m ~ c#i't ~ ;rgt <ft ~~ C11TI'ftt. lRiffi i14 ~~~'( t- 3fimR ~-
.:> .:> .:> 

'A"fH<f q"{ ~ ~ c#i't ~~ MGTif C1l-IT ~ 'If ~ t<1 'tlltHRI<fi ~ ~ 
.:> .:> 

~ ctrr ~~ 31iitH)&ii Cftrr tfm ~ill?; 3fi11ffc!t <ft ~I 
.:> .:> 

As per the present security advice, the contractors I supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However, this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


